
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Stockwood 
Councillors: B Buschman, N Clarke, R Jones, J Greenwood, Mrs M Males, 
S Mallender, M Edwards, Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 
 

When telephoning, please ask for: Martin Elliott 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 4 April 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 April 2018 at 
6.30 pm in the the Council Chamber, Ruscliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Glen O’Connell 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 21 - 50) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities is attached. 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities is attached. 
 



Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), 

B Buschman, S Hull, R Jones, J Greenwood, Mrs C Jeffreys, Mrs M Males, 
S Matthews, M Edwards and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Upton, S Bailey, R Inglis and Mrs M Stockwood 
60 members of the public 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 M Elliott Constitutional Services Team Leader 
 I Norman Legal Services Manager 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 H White Area Planning Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors N Clarke, S Mallender and Mrs J Smith 
 
 

 
37 Declarations of Interest 

 
 17/02907/FUL – White House, Nicker Hill, Keyworth – Councillor Butler 

declared a non-pecuniary interest as he personally knew the applicant.  
 

38 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2018 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39 Planning Applications 
 

 Councillor Buschman, as Ward Councillor for Abbey withdrew from the 
Committee at this point and did not take part in the subsequent discussion and 
vote. 
 

Item 1 - 17/02658/FUL - Demolition of bungalow and erection of 
10 apartments with associated parking - 21 Kendal Court, West 
Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, NG2 5HE 
 
Updates 
 
Representations received from the applicant, three local residents objecting to 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



the application and a member of the public in support of the application, 
received after the agenda had been finalised, had been circulated to members 
of the Committee prior to the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking protocol for Planning 
Committee Kevin Hard (the applicant), Jack Chambers (objector), and 
Councillor Brian Buschman (Ward Councillor) addressed the meeting. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the committee were concerned that the proposed development 
would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity on neighbouring 
residents with regard to loss of light and outlook due to the height and mass of 
the proposed development. Members of the committee were also of the view 
that the proposed development would be an overdevelopment of the site.  
 
DECISION 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its excessive height, scale and 
massing would have an undue overbearing impact on the neighbouring 
residential properties, in particular 9-12 Kendal Court, causing loss of 
outlook and light to habitable room windows. It would, therefore, be 
contrary to policy GP2 of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan which states: 

 
"Planning permission for new development, changes of use, 
conversions or extensions will be granted provided that, where relevant, 
the following criteria are met: 

 
d) The scale, density, height, massing, design, layout and materials of 

the proposals are sympathetic to the character and appearance of 
the neighbouring buildings and the surrounding area. They should 
not lead to an overintensive form of development, be overbearing in 
relation to neighbouring properties, nor lead to undue overshadowing 
or loss of privacy and should ensure that occupants of new and 
existing dwellings have a satisfactory degree of privacy." 

 
2. The proposed building due to its scale, height and massing would be 

excessively dominant and would result in overintensive development of 
the site, leading to a loss of privacy and amenities of nearby dwellings 
and the adjacent canal towpath and would be out of character with the 
area in general. It would, therefore, be contrary to policy GP2 of the 
Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan which states: 

 
"Planning permission for new development, changes of use, 
conversions or extensions will be granted provided that, where relevant, 
the following criteria are met: 

 
d)  The scale, density, height, massing, design, layout and materials of the 
 proposals are sympathetic to the character and appearance of the 
 neighbouring buildings and the surrounding area. They should not lead 

page 2



 to an overintensive form of development, be overbearing in relation to 
 neighbouring properties, nor lead to undue overshadowing or loss of 
 privacy and should ensure that occupants of new and existing 
 dwellings have a satisfactory degree of privacy." 
 
Councillor Buschman re-joined the committee at this point. 
 

Item 2 - 17/02871/OUT - Outline application for the erection of 
up to 9 dwellings together with associated access, 
landscaping and other infrastructure works - Land To North Of 
Cliffhill Lane, Aslockton, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ben Holmes (agent for the applicant), Mansfield Barker (objector), 
and Councillor Mrs Maureen Stockwood (Ward Councillor), addressed the 
meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than 

three years beginning with the date of this permission and the development 
must be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final 
approval of reserved matters, or in the case of approval of reserved matters 
on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004].  

 
2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be in accordance with the 

parameters set in the Development Framework Plan (Drawing No. 7112-L-
04 D) and the Illustrative Masterplan (Drawing no. 7112-l-02I). 

 
[In order to establish the parameters of the development in the interests of 
amenity and to comply wi
[...]
s are present you should contact Natural England on 
0300 060 3900 or by email at enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk. 
 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary 
with the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able 
to give advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act 
and the necessary measures to be taken. 
 
You are advised to ensure disturbance to neighbours is kept to a minimum 
during construction by restricting working hours to Monday to Friday 7.00am to 
7.00pm, Saturday 8.00am to 5.00pm and by not working on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. If you intend to work outside these hours you are requested to 
contact the Environmental Health Officer on 0115 9148322. 
 
The Borough Council is charging developers for the first time provision of 
wheeled refuse containers for household and recycling wastes. Only containers 
supplied by Rushcliffe Borough Council will be emptied, refuse containers will 
need to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwellings. Please contact 
the Borough Council (Tel: 0115 981 9911) and ask for the Recycling Officer to 
arrange for payment and delivery of the bins. 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 

page 6



works are started. 

 
Item 3 - 17/02703/OUT - Erection of 3no. residential dwellings 
and associated vehicular access - Land East Of 6 Orston Lane, 
Orston Lane, Whatton, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates  
 
There were no updates reported.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking protocol for Planning 
Committee, James Howlett (on behalf of the applicant) and Councillor Mrs 
Maureen Stockwood (Ward Councillor) addressed the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOL
[...]
rty at Nicker Hill (White House) currently enjoys a 

page 10



generous amount of amenity space, which is in keeping with the 
spacious character of development in the surrounding area that is 
generally characterised by properties situated within sizeable, elongated 
curtilages. The proposed development of a single, two-storey dwelling 
sited between and behind the existing frontage development, in the 
layout shown would result in a poorly laid out, cramped and over-
intensive form of development, which would not respect the character, 
pattern and density of development in the surrounding area. The 
backland form of development proposed would detrimentally affect the 
pattern of development in the surrounding area and create a precedent 
for similar inappropriate development. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policy 10 of the Core Strategy which states that: 

 
All new development should be designed to make a positive contribution 
to the public realm and sense of place which will be assessed in terms 
of: 
   
a) Structure, texture and grain, including street patterns, plot sizes, 

orientation and positioning of buildings and the layout of spaces; 
and: 

 
b) Impact on the amenity of occupiers or nearby residents. 
 
The proposal would also be contrary to Policy HOU2 of the Rushcliffe 
Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan which states that planning 
permission for new, unallocated development will be granted provided, 
inter-alia, that: 
 
a)  The size and location of the site is such that its development 

would not detrimentally affect the character or pattern of the 
surrounding area or the settlement as a whole. 

 
The adverse impacts of granting planning permission for the proposed 
development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
and the proposal would also be contrary to guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
2. The proposed development would result in adverse impacts on the living 

conditions of occupiers of The White House and The Orchard by way of 
the scale, bulk and position of the proposed dwelling in relation to site 
boundaries, resulting in overbearing and overshadowing impacts, and 
due to increased noise and disturbance from activity associated with its 
occupation.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary Policy GP2 a) of the 
Rushcliffe borough Non Statutory replacement Local Plan 2006 which 
states: planning permission for new development will be granted 
provided that, where relevant, the following criteria are met: 
 
a) There is no significant adverse effect upon the amenity, 

particularly residential amenity, of adjoining properties or the 
surrounding area, by reason of the type and levels of activity on 
the site, or traffic generated; 

page 11



 
d)    The scale, density, height, massing, design, layout and materials 

of the proposals are sympathetic to the character and appearance 
of the neighbouring buildings and the surrounding area. They 
should not lead to an over-intensive form of development, be 
overbearing in relation to neighbouring properties, nor lead to 
undue overshadowing or loss of privacy and should ensure that 
occupants of new and existing dwellings have a satisfactory 
degree of privacy.   

 
The adverse impacts of granting planning permission for the proposed 
development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
and the proposal would also be contrary to guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Councillor Butler re-joined the meeting and re-took the Chair from Councillor J 
Stockwood.  
 

Item 5 - 17/01855/FUL - Erection of building for the storage of 
agricultural vehicles, machinery and equipment for the repair 
of agricultural machinery and implements - OS Field 0004 
Partial Flintham Lane, Sibthorpe, Nottinghamshire.  
 
Updates  
 
There were no updates reported.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Rob De
[...]
rior to construction of the development reaching Damp Proof Course 

level, details of the facing and roofing materials to be used on all 
external elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Borough Council, and the development shall only be undertaken in 
accordance with the materials so approved. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policies GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) and EN2 
(Conservation Areas) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non- Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan] 
 

Notes to Applicant 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary 
with the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able 
to give advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act 
and the necessary measures to be taken. 
 
This Authority is charging for the discharge of conditions in accordance with 
revised fee regulations which came into force on 6 April 2008. Application 
forms to discharge conditions can be found on the Rushcliffe Borough Council 
website. 
 
It is possible that the roofspace, and/or behind the soffit, fascia boards, etc. 
may be used by bats. You are reminded that bats, their roosts and access to 
roosts are protected and it is an 
[...]
cilanddemocracy/meetingsandminutes/agendasandminutes/
http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/councilanddemocracy/meetingsandminutes/agendasandminutes/


have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at  

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol/ 
 
 
Application Address Page      
   
17/03015/FUL 54 Park Lane, Sutton Bonington, Nottinghamshire, 

LE12 5NH 
23 - 34 

   
 Demolition of garage and remodelling of dormer 

bungalow to form two storey dwelling with side and 
rear extension. 

 

   
Ward Sutton Bonington  
   
Recommendation 

 
Planning permission be granted subject to conditions 

   

   
18/00327/FUL 99 Wilford Lane, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, 

NG2 7RN 
35 - 41 

   
   
   
Ward Compton Acres  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions 

   

   
18/00491/FUL 44 Nottingham Road, Keyworth, Nottinghamshire, 

NG12 5GT 
 
Single storey rear and two storey side extension. 

   43 - 49 

   
Ward Keyworth and Wolds  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions  
   

   
 

page 22

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol/
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P18WS7NLMAP00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P3QD1DNL0DU00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P4UJESNLN4I00


This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permis s ion of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s  Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduc tion infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosec ution or civil proc eedings.
Rus h
[...]
n the submitted 

application and as shown on the approved drawings 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the appearance of the 
development is satisfactory and to comply with policy GP2 (Design and 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan]  

 
4. The first floor window in the north elevation of the proposed development 

shall be permanently obscured to Group 5 level of privacy or equivalent. 
Thereafter, the window shall be retained to this specification unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Borough Council 
 
[To ensure a satisfactory development in the interests of amenity and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

page 34



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permis s ion of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s  Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduc tion infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosec ution or civil proc eedings.
Rus hcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:     18/00327/FUL
99 Wilford Lane, West Bridgford

4 scale 1:1000

GAR
DEN
S

GRESHAM CLOSE
GR
ES
HA
M

11

Sewage

115

84

1

12

15

2

6

87

109

4

99

3

22.6m

24.1m

Ppg Sta

El Sub Sta

2

2

1

6

WILFORD LANE

GRES
HAM GARDENS

GRESHAM CLOSE

page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

18/00327/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr Stephen Duckworth 

  

Location 99 Wilford Lane West Bridgford Nottinghamshire NG2 7RN  

 

Proposal Demolish existing kitchen extension and construct single storey rear 
extension and garden steps.  

  

Ward Compton Acres 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application relates to a two storey inter-war detached residential property 

with a front drive approximately 9 metres deep and rear garden 
approximately 30 metres deep. The dwelling forms part of a consistent row of 
similarly proportioned and archite
[...]
 plans: 1802-05 Rev. A, 1802-04 Rev. C received on   
12th March 2018, and Site Location Plan and Block Plan received on 6th 
February 2018 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan]. 

 
3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing and 

roofing materials as specified in the submitted application to match the 
elevations of the existing property. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 
with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-
Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 

page 40



 

4. Prior to the extension and raised terrace hereby approved being brought into 
use, a close boarded fence with a height of 1.8 metres above the level of the 
terrace shall be erected on the north east boundary as shown on drawing 
numbers 1802-05 Rev. A and 1802-04 Rev. C.  Thereafter the fence shall be 
retained and maintained for the life of the development. 

 
  [To ensure a satisfactory development in the interests of amenity and to 

comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough 
Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 
 

  

page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on b ehalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:     18/00491/FUL
44 Nottingham Road, Keyworth

4 scale 1:1000

Barnett Court

Cottages

Rose

79.2m

74.7m

82.3m

Shelter

HILL

School

ASHLEY ROAD

NO
TT
IN
GH
AM
 R
OA
D

Bungalow

11

1

3
2

30

46

30
a

51

14
67

44

32

28

48

56
68

28
a

26

25

34

41

63

27

10

5

2

1

11

2

14

CHURCH DRIVE

R OSE HI LL

NO
T
[...]
ould not result in unacceptable harm to the amenity of either of the 
adjacent neighbouring properties and accordingly complies with policy 10 of 
the Core Strategy and GP2 of the Non Statutory Local Plan.  
 

Conclusions 
 

21. It is considered that the design, appearance and recessive scale of the 
proposed extension would relate well to the existing property, would not 
dominate over it and is respectful of the character of the area. It is also 
considered that the proposal would not harm the amenity of neighbouring 
properties in terms of access to light, sunlight, privacy, overlooking or result 
in an unacceptable overbearing impact on neighbouring properties.  

 
22. The application was not the subject of pre-application discussions.  The 

scheme, however, is considered acceptable and no discussions or 
negotiations with the applicant or agent were considered necessary.   
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s) 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 
 

page 48



 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 1:1250 Site Location Plan, 1:500 Block Plan, 
Roof plan and 1:50 Floor Plans and 1:100 Elevations all received on 28th 
February 2018 and "13ccd Technical detail" received on 28th March 2018.        

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan]. 

 
3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing and 

roofing materials as specified in the submitted application to match the 
elevations of the existing property. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 
with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-
Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

  
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works 
are started. 

 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary with 
the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able to give 
advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act and the 
necessary measures to be taken. 
 
 
 

 
 

page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  

12 April 2018  

Planning Appeals  5 

 
LOCATION 

 
The Hall Nottingham Road Keyworth Nottinghamshire NG12 
5FD  

    
APPLICATION REFERENCE 17/01549/FUL   
    
APPEAL REFERENCE APP/P3040/W/17/3186110   
    
PROPOSAL Change of use from 

restaurant; conversion to 
four residential apartments 

  

    
APPEAL DECISION Appeal Allowed DATE 23rd February 2018 
 Award of Costs Allowed 

 
  

PLANNING OFFICERS OBSERVATIONS 
 
The Inspector considered that the main issue for consideration was the effect of the 
development on the provision of community facilities. He noted that the restaurant ‘is 
reasonably well related visually and physically to the defined village centre, but it is not 
within it. Therefore, any policies relating to uses within centres do not apply.’ 
 
The Inspector did not consider the premises to be a community use. Having regard to the 
Local Plan Policies, the emerging Keyworth Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF the 
Inspector considered that, ‘The restaurant does not provide a function which is 
fundamental to the health or well-being of the community, nor does it provide access to 
goods or services which are critical to meeting everyday needs.’ the
[...]
st.’  
 
The appeal was dismissed. 
 
 

page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018
	4 Planning Applications
	park lane agenda map
	1. 17.03015.FUL - 54 Park Lane Sutton Bonington
	wilford lane agenda map
	2. 18.00327.FUL - 99 Wilford Lane West Bridgford
	nottingham road agenda map
	3. 18.00491.FUL - 44 Nottingham Road Keyworth

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018 
Held at 6.30 pm in the the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 

N Clarke, J Donoghue (substitute for J Greenwood), S Hull (substitute for R 
Jones), Mrs M Males, R Mallender (substitute for S Mallender), M Edwards, 
Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Brown 
Five members of the public 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 M Elliott Constitutional Services Team Leader 
 L Marshall Area Planning Officer 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 I Norman Legal Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Jones, J Greenwood and S Mallender 
 
 

 
41 Declarations of Interest 

 
 17/03015/FUL - 99 Wilford Lane, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, NG2 7RN – 

Councillor Donoghue declared a non-pecuniary interest as she personally 
knew the applicant. 
 

42 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March, 2018 were approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 

Item 1 - 17/03015/FUL - Demolition of garage and remodelling 
of dormer bungalow to form two storey dwelling with side and 
rear extension - 54 Park Lane Sutton Bonington 
Nottinghamshire LE12 5NH 



 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Mr Ian Storm of Storm Design (agent for the applicant), Mr Philip 
Watson (objector) and Councillor Andrew Brown (Ward Councillor), addressed 
the meeting. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
Members of the committee were concerned about the scale and mass of the 
proposed development in relation to the size and scale of the original dwelling, 
and were of the opinion that it would cause an unacceptable and overbearing 
impact on neighbouring properties. Members of the committee were also of the 
opinion that the proposed development was out of character with the 
immediate streetscene. 
 
DECISION  
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS 
 

1. The proposed development by virtue of its height, scale, bulk and mass 
would result in unacceptable overbearing impacts on the immediate 
neighbouring properties at 52 and 56 Park Lane. The proposed 
development would also be out of scale and character with the 
neighbouring properties due to the proposed two storey scale, form, 
mass and bulk being substantially more dominant within the street scene 
than the original building and the adjacent dwellings.  

 
The proposal would, therefore, be contrary to Policy 10 (Design and 
Enhancing the Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy which specifies that development will be assessed in terms of, 
inter alia, the following criteria: 

 
a) structure, texture and grain, including street patterns, plot sizes, 
orientation and positioning of buildings and the layout of spaces; 
b) impact on the amenity of occupiers or nearby residents;  
e) density and mix; and 
f) massing, scale and proportion; 

 
2. The proposal is also contrary to Policy GP2 (Design and Amenity 

Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan which states that planning permission for new development, 
changes of use, conversions or extensions will be granted provided that, 
inter-alia: 

 
(d) The scale, density, height, massing, design, layout and materials of the 
proposals are sympathetic to the character and appearance of the 
neighbouring buildings and the surrounding area. They should not lead to 
an over-intensive form of development, be overbearing in relation to 



neighbouring properties, nor lead to undue overshadowing or loss of 
privacy and should ensure that occupants of new and existing dwellings 
have a satisfactory degree of privacy. 
 
The adverse impacts of granting planning permission for the proposed 
development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
and the proposal would also be contrary to guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Councillor Donoghue who declared an interest in the following item left the 
room at this and did not take part in the subsequent discussion and vote. 
 

Item 2 - 18/00327/FUL - Demolish existing kitchen extension 
and construct single storey rear extension and garden steps - 
99 Wilford Lane, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, NG2 7RN 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION  
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 1802-05 Rev. A, 1802-04 Rev. C 
received on 12th March 2018, and Site Location Plan and Block Plan 
received on 6th February 2018. 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing 

and roofing materials as specified in the submitted application to match 
the elevations of the existing property. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
4. Prior to the extension and raised terrace hereby approved being brought 

into use, a close boarded fence with a height of 1.8 metres above the 
level of the terrace shall be erected on the north east boundary as 
shown on drawing numbers 1802-05 Rev. A and 1802-04 Rev. C.  



Thereafter the fence shall be retained and maintained for the life of the 
development. 

 
[To ensure a satisfactory development in the interests of amenity and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 
 

Councillor Donoghue re-joined the meeting at this point.  
 

Item 3 - 18/00491/FUL - Single storey rear and two storey side 
extension - 44 Nottingham Road, Keyworth, Nottinghamshire, 
NG12 5GT 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION  
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 1:1250 Site Location Plan, 1:500 
Block Plan, Roof plan and 1:50 Floor Plans and 1:100 Elevations all 
received on 28th February 2018 and "13ccd Technical detail" received 
on 28th March 2018.        

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing 

and roofing materials as specified in the submitted application to match 
the elevations of the existing property. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

  
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 



 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary 
with the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able 
to give advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act 
and the necessary measures to be taken. 
 

44 Planning Appeals 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities was submitted and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


